
PUBLIC NOTICE
SECTION 00100 - 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS
Open Ditch Repair
Drainage District 

No. 1 & 2, East Main
Hancock County, Iowa

 Time and Place for Filing Sealed 
Proposals. Sealed bids for the work 
comprising the repair as stated be-
low must be filed before 10:00 AM 
on January 27, 2022, in the office 
of the County Auditor, 855 State 
Street, Garner, Iowa.
 Time and Place Sealed Pro-
posals Will be Opened and Con-
sidered. Sealed proposals will 
be opened, and bids tabulated at 
10:00 AM on January 27, 2022, in 
the Board Room of the Hancock 
County Board of Supervisors, for 
consideration by Drainage District 
Trustees at its meeting at 10:00 AM 
on January 31, 2022. The Drainage 
District Trustees reserves the right 
to reject any and all bids.
 Time for Commencement and 
Completion of Work. Work on the 
Repair shall commence upon ap-
proval of the contract by the Trust-
ees, and as stated in the Notice to 
Proceed. All work under the Con-
tract must be substantially complete 
on or before December 15, 2022. 
Damages in the amount of $500.00 
per day will be assessed for each 
day the work remains incomplete.
 Bid Security. Each bidder shall 
accompany its bid with bid security, 
as defined in Section 468.35 of the 
Iowa Code in the amount equal to 
five percent of the total amount of 
the bid.
 Contract Documents. Copies of 
the project documents are available 
for a price of $25 per set. This fee 
is refundable, provided the plans 
and specifications are returned 
complete and in good usable con-
dition, and they are returned within 
fourteen (14) calendar days after 
the award of the project. Please 
make your check payable to Bolton 
& Menk, Inc. and send it to 1609 US 
Hwy 18, Algona, Iowa 50511, (515) 
395-3140. You may view the digital 
plan documents for free by enter-
ing Quest project # 8098739 on 
the website’s Project Search page. 
Documents may be downloaded for 
$0.00. Please contact QuestCDN.
com at 952-233-1632 or info@
questcdn.com for assistance in free 
membership registration, viewing, 
downloading, and working with this 
digital project information.
 Preference of Products and La-
bor. Preference shall be given to 
domestic construction materials 
by the contractor, subcontractors, 
material, men, and suppliers in 
performance of the contract and 
further, by virtue of statutory author-
ity, preference will be given to prod-
ucts and provisions grown and coal 
produced within the State of Iowa, 
and to Iowa domestic labor, to the 
extent lawfully required under Iowa 
statutes. Failure to submit a fully 
completed Bidder Status Form with 

the bid may result in the bid being 
deemed nonresponsive and reject-
ed.
 Sales Tax Exemption Certificates. 
The bidder shall not include sales 
tax in the bid. The County Auditor 
will distribute tax exemption cer-
tificates and authorization letters 
to the Contractor and all subcon-
tractors who are identified. The 
Contractor and subcontractor may 
make copies of the tax exemption 
certificates and provide a copy to 
each supplier providing construc-
tion materials. These tax exemption 
certificates and authorization letters 
are applicable only for this specific 
project under the Contract.
 Payment for work done will be 
in accordance with estimates ap-
proved monthly by the Engineer 
and in Drainage Warrants issued by 
the Drainage District, which, if reg-
istered and stamped “not paid for 
want of funds “, shall bear interest 
at a rate fixed by the Trustees not 
to exceed the maximum set by law 
in accordance with Chapter 468 of 
the Code of Iowa, as amended. The 
Trustees reserves the right to issue 
Drainage District Improvement Cer-
tificates pursuant to Chapter 468 
of the Code of Iowa, as amended, 
which certificates may be given in 
exchange for outstanding warrants 
issued to the Contractor or to the 
holder thereof. Said warrants to be 
surrendered, if called by the Trust-
ees, in exchange for Drainage Dis-
trict Improvement Certificates which 
shall be taken by the Contractor or 
holder at par and shall bear interest 
at a rate fixed by the Trustees not to 
exceed the maximum set by law in 
accordance with Chapter 468 of the 
Code of Iowa, as amended.
 Progress payments will be made 
in an amount equal to ninety per-
cent (90%) of the work completed. 
Final payment will be made not less 
than thirty (30) days after comple-
tion of the work and acceptance by 
the Board, subject to the conditions 
and in accordance with the provi-
sions of Chapter 468 of the Code of 
Iowa, as amended.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
 This project consists of construc-
tion of 50 stations of open ditch ex-
cavation, 50 stations of spoil bank 
leveling, 50 stations of open ditch 
seeding and fertilizing, clearing and 
grubbing, riprap placement, repairs 
to surface drainpipes and tile exten-
sion pipes, and all other miscella-
neous items related thereto.
 All bidders will be required to 
complete the “Proposal, Attach-
ment C, Bid Items and Quantities” 
(including all alternate options) to 
be considered for award.
 This Notice is given by authority 
of the Drainage District Trustees in 
Hancock County, Iowa.
 Michelle K. Eisenman,
 Hancock County Auditor

Published in The Leader on 
Wednesday, Jan. 12 and Jan. 19, 2022


